

Nos. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CARRIER CORPORATION; CARRIER SA; CARRIER ITALIA S.P.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU COPPER PRODUCTS OY;
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.;
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6116
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6115

MUELLER EUROPE LTD,
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6116

and

EUROPA METALLI SPA; TREFIMETAUX SA,
Defendants. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee at Memphis**

**FINAL SECOND BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CROSS-APPELLANT MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.**

Robert L. Crawford
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive
Suite 800
Memphis, Tennessee 38120
(901) 537-1052

William H. Rooney
Kelly M. Hnatt
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant Mueller Industries, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTx

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

A. The European Commission ACR Tube Investigation And Decision.....7

B. The Separate EC Plumbing Tubes Decision 10

C. The Amended Complaint..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 18

I. CARRIER’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIM WAS PROPERLY
DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. 18

A. A Sherman Act Claim Based On Foreign Conduct Must Allege An
Intended, Substantial Effect In The United States To Establish Subject
Matter Jurisdiction. 19

B. The District Court Properly Dismissed The Amended Complaint For
Failing To Allege The Requisite Intended, Substantial Effect In The
United States. 21

1. Carrier Does Not Allege That The European Conspiracy Described
In The EC ACR Decision Had The Requisite Intended, Substantial
Effect In The United States. 22

2. Carrier’s Allegation That Its U.S. Purchases Were “Allocated” To
Outokumpu Does Not Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 24

3. Carrier’s Allegation Of A “Global Market” Does Not Establish
Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 26

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The District Court Did Not Improperly Decide The Merits Of The Case In Determining That It Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... | 28 |
| II. | CARRIER’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIM FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED UNDER <i>TWOMBLY</i> | 30 |
| A. | <i>Twombly</i> Requires Sherman Act Plaintiffs To Plead A Plausible Entitlement To Relief. | 31 |
| B. | The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Sherman Act Claim Against Mueller..... | 35 |
| 1. | The EC Found That Mueller Did Not Participate In The European Cartel Reported In The EC ACR Decision. | 36 |
| 2. | Carrier Has Asserted No Factual Allegations As To Mueller’s Participation In An ACR Conspiracy..... | 37 |
| 3. | The Reported ACR And Plumbing Tubes Conspiracies Were Separate And Neither Had Any U.S. Contact. | 39 |
| 4. | Dismissal Of The Amended Complaint Against Mueller Is Particularly Warranted Due To The Discovery Burdens That This Action Would Pose..... | 42 |
| C. | Carrier’s Conspiracy Allegations Generally Fail To Satisfy <i>Twombly</i> | 43 |
| 1. | Carrier Pleads No Facts Supporting The Existence Of A Global Conspiracy That Includes The U.S..... | 43 |
| 2. | Generic “Global Market” Allegations Are Insufficient To Support Carrier’s U.S. Sherman Act Claim..... | 48 |
| D. | Leave To Amend Should Be Denied..... | 54 |
| III. | CARRIER’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS TIME-BARRED..... | 55 |
| A. | Carrier’s Sherman Act Claim Is Time-Barred On Its Face..... | 55 |
| B. | Carrier’s Allegations Of Fraudulent Concealment Are Not Sufficient To Toll The Limitations Period..... | 56 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Carrier Has Pled No Wrongful Concealment By Mueller. | 57 |
| 2. Carrier Was On Inquiry Notice Of Its Purported Claim As Of March 2001..... | 60 |
| 3. Carrier Fails To Plead Sufficient Due Diligence. | 64 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(C)..... | 68 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 69 |
| ADDENDUM - COUNTER-DESIGNATION OF JOINT APPENDIX CONTENTS | 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Boliden AB</i> , No. 04-2771 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2006) | 11, 54 |
| <i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Halcor, S.A.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 873 (W.D. Tenn. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 40 |
| <i>In re Bath & Kitchen Fixtures Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-510, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49576 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2006) | 52 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) | 59 |
| <i>Chiropractic Coop. Ass’n of Mich. v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 867 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1989) | 58 |
| <i>Church of the Universal Bhd. v. Farmington Township Supervisors</i> , No. 07-4021, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 21961 (3d Cir. Oct. 20, 2008)..... | 20, 21, 25 |
| <i>Commercial St. Express LLC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , No. 08 C 1179, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102298 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2008)... | 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) | 34 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 499 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975)..... | 56, 61, 64, 65 |
| <i>Dulude v. Cigna Secs., Inc.</i> , No. 90-cv-72191-DT, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17615 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 4, 1993) | 30 |
| <i>Elec. Power Bd. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1989)..... | 61 |

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig., No. 04 CV 1178, 2006 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 34517 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2006)50, 51

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig., 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)50, 51, 52, 53

Erickson v. Pardus, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)34

Eurim-Pharm GmbH v. Pfizer, Inc., 593 F. Supp. 1102
 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)27

F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)20

Friedman v. Estate of Presser, 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991)57, 64

Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)23

Giesse v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 522 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2008)18

In re Graphite Electrodes Antitrust Litig., Nos. 10-md-1244,
 00-5414, 2007 WL 137684 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2007)53

Greenburg v. Hiner, 359 F. Supp. 2d 675 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....60

Gumbus v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union,
 Nos. 93-5113, 93-5253, 1995 WL 5935 (6th Cir. Jan. 6, 1995).....56, 57, 66

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....15, 19

Hamilton County Bd. of Comm’rs v. Nat’l Football League, 491
 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2007)62

Hankins v. Gap, Inc., 84 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)66

Harner v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc., Nos. 92-1353, 92-1910,
 1994 WL 494871 (6th Cir. Sept. 8, 1994)61

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993)20

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....27

Hoover v. Langston Equip. Assocs., Inc., 958 F.2d 742 (6th Cir. 1992).....55, 56

Jorge v. Rumsfeld, 404 F.3d 556 (1st. Cir. 2005).....29

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....19

Lie v. St. Joseph Hosp. of Mount Clemens, Mich., 964 F.2d 567
(6th Cir. 1992).....45

McGrady v. U.S. Postal Serv., 289 F. App’x 904 (6th Cir. 2008).....19

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....19

*Mengel Co. v. Nashville Paper Prods. & Specialty Workers Union
No. 513*, 221 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1955).....29, 30, 36

Metz v. Unizan Bank, 416 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Ohio 2006)57

Mich. Div. Monument Builders of N. Am. v. Mich. Cemetery Ass’n,
524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008)42

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig., 477 F.3d 535
(8th Cir. 2007).....26

Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co., 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)22

Nat’l Ass’n of Minority Contractors v. Martinez, 248 F. Supp. 2d
679 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....30

Nat’l Bus. Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Credit Educ., Nos. 07-2290, 08-1184,
2008 WL 4772074 (6th Cir. Oct. 31, 2008)34, 35

*New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst &
Young, LLP*, 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003)40

NicSand Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....31, 32, 33

O’Bryan v. Holy See, 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)19, 24

Pinney Dock & Transport Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp., 838 F.2d 1445
(6th Cir. 1988).....59

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125
(6th Cir. 1996).....18

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....29

Sniado v. Bank Austria AG, 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)27

Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives, 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)29

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., No. M 07-1827,
2008 WL 3916309 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008)35

*Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue
Shield*, No. 07-4115, 2008 WL 5273309 (6th Cir. Dec. 22, 2008)*passim*

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig., No. 03 CV 30000,
2007 WL 3171675 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2007).....38

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)20

United States ex rel Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.,
342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)57

United States v. Grimmatt, 236 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001).....58

In re Unumprovident Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F. Supp. 2d 858
(E.D. Tenn. 2005)62

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....29

Wood v. Carpenter, 101 U.S. 135 (1879)59, 64

Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc., 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003)55

STATUTES **Page(s)**

15 U.S.C. § 1 (2009) 1

15 U.S.C. § 6(a) (2009)..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) (2009)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 15(b) (2009)55

15 U.S.C. § 26 (2009) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2009)2

| | |
|---|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2009) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1337 (2009) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2009) | 34 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-101, <i>et seq</i> (2008) | 1 |
